United Nations A/56/913–S/2002/374
General Assembly
Security Council
Distr.: General
11 April 2002
Original: English
02-32636 (E)    110402
*0232636*

and mortar shells at a number of civilian and military targets in northern Israel.
Israeli outposts in the Mount Dov and Mount Hermon areas came under fire, anti-
aircraft fire was directed at civilians in the northern Israeli town of Shlomi, and a
Katyusha rocket landed in the village of Ein Kuniya, causing serious damage.
Residents of the northern Israeli city of Kiryat Shmona and the town of Shlomi were
forced to spend Monday night in bomb shelters following shelling by Hizbullah.
This morning, the attacks continued with anti-tank missiles, mortars, artillery
and light weapons fire being directed at Israeli Defence Forces (IDF) positions in
the area of Mount Dov and Mount Hermon, and near civilians in the village of
Majdel Shams. Hizbullah terrorists also attempted to breach an Israeli position near
Mount Dov, approaching the post under cover of light weapons and missile fire, but
were repelled by Israeli troops.
These unprovoked and illegal attacks across our northern border, which pose a
serious threat to international peace and security, are a matter of urgent concern to
which we have drawn attention in previous letters dated 3 April 2002 (A/56/889-
S/2002/348), 2 April 2002 (A/56/898-S/2002/345), 21 March 2002 (A/56/884-
S/2002/301), 24 January 2002 (A/56/793-S/2002/115), 17 January 2002 (A/56/778-
S/2002/79), 24 October 2001 (A/56/507-S/2001/1012), 5 October 2001 (A/56/443-
S/2001/942), 6 July 2001 (A/56/161-S/2001/673), 16 April 2001 (S/2001/367), 16
February 2001 (A/55/792-S/2001/142), 6 February 2001 (A/55/767-S/2001/111), 26
November 2000 (S/2000/1121), 23 October 2000 (S/2000/1011), 19 October 2000
(S/2000/1002) and 7 October 2000 (S/2000/969).
For several weeks now, and indeed since Israel’s withdrawal from South
Lebanon in May 2000, Israel has appealed to the international community and the
2
A/56/913